
Agreement #A 2021-31-01

AMENDMENT NO.  1
TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SPECIAL SERVICES

WITH RO HEALTH, INC.

In connection with the Agreement for Professional Special Services dated as of April 1, 2021
(the “Original Agreement”) between the GILROY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (“District”) and
RO HEALTH, INC. (“Consultant”), which consists of the Original Agreement, [the Proposal relating
to the Original Agreement, the District’s Request for Proposals dated April 1, 2021 and several
Exhibits, the Consultant and the District hereby amend the Original Agreement pursuant to this
Amendment No. 1 (the “Amendment,” and together with the Original Agreement, the “Agreement”),
by and between the District and the Consultant, as follows:

1. Compensation. The amount specified as compensation in Paragraph 4 of the Original
Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following amount: $452,640. Payment of the fee
shall remain subject to the agreed-upon Compensation specified in the Original Agreement and the
rates or schedule of fees specified in Exhibit B thereto.

2. Services. The services described in Exhibit A of the Original Agreement are hereby
amended.  The revised Exhibit A is incorporated herein by this reference.

The Services described herein do not constitute additional services within the meaning of
the Original Agreement.
3. Additional Term[s]. The following new provision[s] is hereby added to the Original
Agreement:
__An increase rate for Licensed Vocational Nurses (LVN). $60 per hour X 8 hours/day= $480 day X
42 days = $20, 160 for LVN X 4= $80,640 .

4. Effective Date of Amendment. This Amendment No. 1 shall be dated and in full force and
effect on the date signed by the District, as indicated below.

5. No Other Changes; Entire Agreement. All provisions of the Original Agreement not
specifically changed herein remain in full force and effect. This Amendment, together with the
Original Agreement, constitutes the full agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the
matters therein and herein contemplated. Further provided that, if any term or provision of this
Amendment shall be in conflict with any term or condition of the Original Agreement or any Exhibits
thereto, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

Page 1 of 2 Amendment No. 1  to
[Ro Health, Inc.]

Original Agreement



Agreement #A 2021-31-01

6. Execution. The person(s) executing this Amendment on behalf of the Consultant warrants
and represents that Consultant has vested authority on such person(s) to execute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform the services contemplated hereunder and that this Agreement is valid and
binding on Consultant.

Ro Health, Inc.
______________________________
Jeff Widmyer, CEO

Gilroy Unified School District
____________________________
Alvaro Meza, Assistant Superintendent

COPIES: FILE (Orig.), CONSULTANT, PROJECT MANAGER, ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Page 2 of 2 Amendment No. 1  to
[Ro Health, Inc.]

Original Agreement

4/13/2021


		Jeff Widmyer <jwidmyer@rohealth.com>
	2021-04-14T04:26:50+0000
	Jeff Widmyer: 47°51′8″N 122°11′53″W (26.0 m)
	DocHub LLC 2d088d31fe808d8e5522d05a82a94e9d39ed59cf
	Certify the signature of Jeff Widmyer <jwidmyer@rohealth.com>




